## RESOLUTION NO. 3794

A RESOLUTION APPROVING DISBURSEMENT OF THE REMAINING \$500 OF THE COMMUNITY ACTION FIRE SAFETY EDUCATION GRANT BY THE FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION OF THE ALBANY FIRE DEPARTMENT.

WHEREAS, the Fire Prevention Division of the Albany Fire Department received approval April 24, 1996, through Resolution No. 3631 for the acceptance of a \$1,500 Community Action Fire Safety Education Grant; and

WHEREAS, the 1996/97 budget did not include distribution of the final \$500 installment of the \$1,500 grant; and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the Fire Prevention Division of the Albany Fire Department to spend the balance of the grant funds during fiscal year 1996/97.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Albany City Council hereby authorizes the Fire Prevention Division of the Albany Fire Department to spend the remaining \$500 of the Community Action Fire Safety Education Grant during fiscal year 1996/97.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the following appropriations be made for fiscal year 1996/97.

Fire Department	Line Item #	DR	<u>CR</u>
Grant Proceeds Materials and Supplies	05-127-45030 05-127-66505	\$500	\$500

DATED THIS 28TH DAY OF MAY 1997.

ester

ATTES Recorder